

FILED

SID L. WHITE

JAN 28 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

2-19

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY MANDICO,

Petitioner,

NO. 76,766

vs.

FLORIDA BAR NO. 378755
376851

TAOS CONSTRUCTION, INC., a
Florida corporation; WILLIE
PHILMORE; and UNIVERSAL DRYWALL,
INC. a Florida corporation,

Respondents,

_____ /

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS
OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

CONROY, SIMBERG & LEWIS, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondents,
TAOS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
and WILLIE PHILMORE
2620 Hollywood Boulevard
Hollywood, Florida 33020
(305) 921-1101 (Broward)
(305) 940-4821 (Dade)

BY: Neil Rose
NEIL ROSE, ESQUIRE

BY: [Signature]
STEVEN J. CHACKMAN, ESQUIRE

MANDICO.BRF/jm#
89-9254

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CITATIONS</u>	iii
<u>PREFACE</u>	1
<u>SPECIFIC AREAS OF DISAGREEMENT WITH PETITIONER'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS</u>	2
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	5
<u>ARGUMENT I</u>	8
A GENERAL CONTRACTOR, WHO PROVIDES WORKER'S COMPENSATION COVERAGE FOR AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR BY DEDUCTING THE COVERAGE PREMIUMS FROM PAYMENTS DUE THAT INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, MAY CLAIM IMMUNITY FROM THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR'S CIVIL SUIT FOR PERSONAL INJURY UNDER THE WORKER'S COMPENSATION STATUTE WHERE THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR CLAIMED AND RECOVERED WORKER'S COMPENSATION BENEFITS.	8
A. IN VOLUNTARILY CAUSING AND ACCEPTING A WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE POLICY TO BE ISSUED AND WRITTEN BY THE CARRIER COVERING MANDICO, TAOS' ACTIONS CONSTITUTED A WAIVER OF THE EXCLUSION OF MANDICO FROM THE ACT AND OPERATED TO BRING MANDICO WITHIN ITS COVERAGE AND IMMUNITY PROVISIONS.	8
B. WHERE AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR HAS RETAINED AN ATTORNEY, FILED A WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIM, AND ACCEPTED WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS, THE PRINCIPLES OF ESTOPPEL PROVIDE IMMUNITY FROM A SUBSEQUENT ACTION AT LAW AGAINST AN EMPLOYER UNDER A THEORY THAT THE CLAIMANT WOULD NOT BE ENTITLED TO WORKER'S COMPENSATION.	15
<u>ARGUMENT II</u>	20
TRIAL COURT ORDERS, DENYING IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL SUIT UNDER THE WORKER'S COMPENSATION STATUTE, MAY BE REVIEWED BY A WRIT OF PROHIBITION.	20
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	26
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Allen v. Estate of Carman,</u> 281 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1973)	11, 12
<u>Chorak v. Naughton,</u> 409 So.2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	16
<u>Connolly v. Maryland Casualty Company,</u> 849 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1988)	24
<u>De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co.,</u> 543 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	14
<u>English v. McCrary,</u> 348 So.2d 293, 296 (Fla. 1977)	20, 25
<u>Federated Mutual Implement and Hardware Insurance Co. v. Griffin,</u> 237 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	17
<u>Ferguson v. Elna Electric, Inc.,</u> 421 So.2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	16
<u>Ferraro v. Marr,</u> 490 So.2d 188 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	16
<u>Martin-Johnson Inc. v. Savage,</u> 509 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	23
<u>Matthews v. G. S. P. Corp.,</u> 354 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	16
<u>Mullarkey v. Florida Feed Mills, Inc.,</u> 268 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1972)	15, 18
<u>Old Republic Insurance Company v. Whitworth,</u> 442 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	23, 24
<u>Pearson v. Harris,</u> 449 So.2d 339 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	15
<u>Rainwater v. Vikings Men's Hairstyling,</u> 382 So.2d 1313 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	11
<u>Southeast Administrators, Inc. v. Moriarty,</u> 16 FLW 116 (Fla. 4th DCA January 11, 1991)	24

<u>Southern Records & Tape Service v. Goldman,</u> 502 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1987)	25
<u>Strickland v. Al Landers Dump Trucks, Inc.,</u> 170 So.2d 445 (Fla. 1964)	10-12
<u>Winn-Lovett v. Murphree,</u> 73 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1954)	7, 20-23, 25

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
§ 440, <u>Florida Statutes</u>	11
§ 440.01 et seq., <u>Florida Statutes</u>	20, 21
§ 440.11(1), <u>Florida Statutes</u>	5, 8, 9, 20
§ 440.10, <u>Florida Statutes</u>	20
§ 440.10(1), <u>Florida Statutes</u>	11
§ 440.04, <u>Florida Statutes</u>	6, 12
§ 440.04(2), <u>Florida Statutes</u>	11, 13
§ 440.04(3) [now § 440.04(2)], <u>Florida Statutes</u>	10
§ 440.11, <u>Florida Statutes</u>	9, 11-13, 20
§ 440.11(4), <u>Florida Statutes</u>	24
